To:

From:

Subject:

State of California California State Transportation Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Memorandum

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS cTc Meeting:  October 8, 2013
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
Reference No.: 2.5d.(1)

Action Item
STEVEN KECK Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti
Acting Chief Financial Officer Division Chief

Transportation Programming

ALLOCATION FOR PROJECT THAT EXCEEDS THE PROGRAMMED AMOUNT BY MORE
THAN 20 PERCENT
RESOLUTION FP-13-22

RECOMMENDATION:

The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends that the California
Transportation Commission allocate $1,378,000 for one State Highway Operation and Protection
Program (SHOPP) project identified below.

ISSUE:

Funds are needed for one programmed project in order to advertise the construction contract.

RESOLUTION:

Resolved, that $1,378,000 be allocated from the Budget Act of 2012, Budget Act Item 2660-302-0042
and 2660-302-0890, to provide funds for the project identified below.

% Increase

Original Current Revised Above Current
Programmed  Programmed Program Programmed Programmed
Project Dist-Co-Rte Amount Amount Adjustment Amount Amount
1 04-Son-116 $680,000 $680,000 $698,000 $1,378,000 102.6%

““Caltrans improves mobility across California”



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.5d.(1)

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 8, 2013
Page 2 of 4
PPNO
Project # Program/Year
Allocation Amount Prgm’d Amount Budget Year
County Project ID Item #
Dist-Co-Rte Location Adv Phase Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Project Description EA Program Code Fund Type
2.5d.(1) Allocation for Project the Exceeds 20 Percent of the Programmed Amount Resolution FP-13-22
1
$1,378,000 Near Guerneville, from 1.1 miles east of Mays Canyon Road 04-0816K 2012-13
to 0.1 mile west of Odd Fellows Park Road. SHOPP/13-14 302-0042 $28,000
Sonoma Outcomes/Outputs: Replace failed retaining wall, stabilize $680,000 SHA
04-Son-116 slope, repair drainage facilities and repair pavement 0400020157 302-0890 $1,350,000
13.6/13.9 damaged by heavy rainfall. 4 FTF
1G4204 20.20.201.131
RECOMMENDATION:

The Department recommends that this request for $1,378,000 be approved to allow this project to be
advertised.

Geyserville Project Location

&
Robert Louis
Stevenson
State Park

Healdshurg

@ Calistoga

Windsor £
Larkfield-Wikiup

o, F
(118) (e}

Santa Rosa Sugarlogd
State

Sebastopol

ga Qunes e

! Sonoma County I Fig:?;:rt

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

This project is in Sonoma County, on Route 116, from 1.1 miles east of Mays Canyon Road to 0.1
mile west of Odd Fellows Park Road. In winter of 2009, a washout caused the existing culvert
headwall and retaining wall to overturn along the eastbound direction of Route 116. Due to the
urgency of repairing the damage, an emergency opening contract was executed to construct geo-
synthetic reinforced embankment to stabilize the side of the highway. This project will replace the
existing retaining wall, stabilize the slope, repair drainage facilities and repair distressed pavement.

““Caltrans improves mobility across California”



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.5d.(1)
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 8, 2013
Page 3 of 4

FUNDING STATUS:

This project is currently programmed in the 2012 SHOPP for $680,000. This request for
$1,378,000 is an increase of 102.6 percent above the programmed amount.

REASON FOR INCREASE:

The cost increase is primarily due to increases in structure items, Storm Water Pollution Control
permit, environmental permits, environmental mitigation permit, and traffic control safety items.

e Project scope was changed from soldier pile retaining wall to concrete retaining wall with precast
piles, cast in place concrete facing and cast in place cantilevered slab top to minimize impact to the
adjacent creek and to provide better stability to support the cantilevered slab. This added $170,000
to the cost of the project.

e The original cost estimate on the Storm Water Pollution Control permit was budgeted at
$11,000. However, the updated cost of $45,000 was due to the site conditions and working in
the adjacent creek. This added $34,000 to the cost of the project.

e Due to the stringent environmental permit requirements, the project incurred additional cost for
temporary creek diversion system and temporary water treatment system. This added
$150,000 to the cost of the project.

e The addition of the Environmental Mitigation permit, which includes on-site tree replacement,
added $50,000 to the cost of the project.

e Permits requiring an on-site monitoring by a qualified biologist added $89,000 to the project.

e Additional traffic control measures are needed due to the change in the design of the retaining
wall which required access to the creek. In addition, the Smart Cushion Innovations (SCI)
crash cushion was used to reduce the project footprint along with temporary signal systems and
portable changeable message signs. This added $102,000 to the cost of the project.

e Changes in the design standards for signal mast arm and pole for temporary traffic control
system added $30,000 to the cost of the project.

e Continued deterioration of the pavement requires cold plane and Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA)
overlay added $28,000 to the cost of the project.

e Supplemental work, state furnished material and expenses and contingency costs were adjusted
accordingly and added $45,000 to the cost of the project.

The project estimate has increased by $698,000, from $680,000 to $1,378,000.

““Caltrans improves mobility across California”



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.5d.(1)
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 8, 2013
Page 4 of 4

Permanent Restoration (PR) are projects where the final work done is to restore a damaged site to
pre-emergency condition. Damage Assessment Form (DAF) is used as the project initiation
document for programming purposes. However, the DAF is an abbreviated project initiation
document, which for many restoration projects, does not establish reliable project costs or accurate
delivery schedules. To eliminate the possibility of this occurring in the future, and with existing
planning resource constraints, the Department is evaluating changes to the initiation document for
permanent restoration projects to a more robust, comprehensive, and reliable planning study to
improve the likelihood of successful project delivery.

FUNDING OPTIONS:

OPTION A: Approve this request, as represented above, for $1,378,000 to allow this project to
be advertised.

OPTION B: Deny this request and direct the Department to reprogram in 2014 SHOPP. The
Department has considered this option and determined that reprogramming this
project in 2014 SHOPP would result in greater costs and further deterioration of the
existing pavement to an unacceptable level; maintenance costs will continue to rise;
maintenance personnel will be exposed to high volumes of traffic.

RECOMMENDED OPTION:

The Department recommends that this request for $1,378,000, as presented in Option A above, be
approved to allow this project to be advertised.

““Caltrans improves mobility across California”



	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: October 8, 2013
	Reference No.: 2.5d.(1)
	Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti
	RECOMMENDATION:
	RESOLUTION:
	The cost increase is primarily due to increases in structure items, Storm Water Pollution Control permit, environmental permits, environmental mitigation permit, and traffic control safety items.
	FUNDING OPTIONS:

